PETITION NUMBER: 0901-VS-02

SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS: 135 North Union Street

APPELLANT: Patrick and Jane Callahan

REQUEST: This variance of standard request is to reduce the minimum
lot area of five (5) acres to 0.22 acres (WC 16.04.050, D4)
and to reduce the required number of onsite parking spaces
(WC 16.04.120, 2j).

CURRENT ZONING: LB-H

CURRENT LAND USE: Residential
APPROXIMATE 0.22

ACREAGE:

RELATED CASES: None

EXHIBITS: 1. Staff Report, 01/13/2009

2. Location Map, 01/13/2009
3. Property Card, 01/13/2009
4. Appellant’s Application and Plans, 12/16/2008
5. Appellant supplied PowerPoint presentation, 12/26/2008
6. 300 foot parking proximity exhibit 1/13/2009
7. Site photos 1/13/2009
STAFF REVIEWER: Jeremy Miller

PROCEDURAL
This item requires a public hearing.

PETITION HISTORY
The January 13, 2009 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting represents the first hearing of this
petition before the Board.

PROPERTY HISTORY

The residential home was constructed in 1901 (exhibit 3). The home was modified to provide
separate living areas. The property was purchased by the appellant in December of 2003. They
have restored the structure to its original 1901 single family residential design.

ANALYSIS

The appellant is requesting two variances, one is to reduce the minimum lot area of five (5)
acres to 0.22 acres (WC 16.04.050, D4) and the second is to reduce the required number of
onsite parking spaces required and use public parking spaces (WC 16.04.120, 2b) and (WC
16.04.120, 2j).

The appellant currently owns 0.22 acres of property in downtown Westfield. Per the LB-H
requirements, the minimum lot area to redevelop downtown is five acres. The appellant would
need to acquire 4.78 acres in the downtown area to meet this standard.



The appellant is proposing to use the lower level of the structure as a small event venue.
Westfield Fire Department has calculated the occupancy for the lower level of the structure to
be a maximum of 83 people. Westfield Fire Department has also communicated to the
appellants that several upgrades to the interior of the structure would be needed to use the space
as a small event venue such as reconfiguring the entry doors (exhibit 4).

Parking for the small event venue is required by ordinance (WC 16.04.120). Westfield’s
current off-street loading and parking table does not currently provide standard for small event
venues. In the absence of a specific standard the ordinance directs the Building Commissioner
to set a requirement. Per the established policy, the Commissioner uses the Marion County,
Indiana parking standard of one (1) space per four (4) seats at the maximum occupancy. This
would require an onsite parking count of twenty-one (21) parking spaces. The property is 0.22
acre and the primary structure occupies one quarter of the land and it cannot accommodate the
onsite parking required. The appellant is asking for a reduction of the required onsite parking
from twenty-one (21) spaces to zero (0) spaces onsite and to utilize public parking areas. As of
the writing of this report the appellant has not secured permission to use other private parking
spaces.

Public parking spaces are located along Union Street, in Asa Bales Park directly to the West of
the property and the parking lot to the West of City Hall. This parking is shared with several
businesses along Union and residents utilizing the Park. Pedestrian access to the parking at Asa
Bales Park will be difficult due to grade changes at the rear of the property and lack of
improvements. The Westfield Parks Department has expressed concerns about the proposed
venue using the parking at Asa Bales Park and not having any spaces for patrons of the park to
use.

Parking for the proposed venue must be within 300 feet of the main entrance (WC 16.04.120,
2b). Exhibit 6 illustrates the public parking options within 300 feet of the proposed venue.
These locations include Asa Bales Park, Union Street parking, and City Hall.

Westfield Fire Department has concerns with the safety of homeowners and users of the venue.
By depending on available Union Street spaces, it will be difficult to respond to an emergency
at a neighboring property during an event. Westfield Fire and Police Department both have
concerns with the alley running north and south behind the property. Ordinance No. 96-21,
1(10.40.020), 8-12-96 states that “No person shall park a vehicle within an alley in such a
manner or under such conditions as to leave available less than 18 feet of the width of the
roadway for the free movement of vehicular traffic, and no person shall stop, stand or park a
vehicle within an alley in such position as to block the driveway entrance to any abutting
property.”

The appellant is using the second story of the structure as an accounting business which is
allowed by right in the zoning ordinance. The accounting business uses 844 square feet of the
second floor. The required onsite parking needed for the accounting business is four (4)
vehicles. The property does not have sufficient parking for the accounting business. The
appellants are using the existing driveway. The parking area does not meet the requirements of
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a parking lot (WC 16.04.120, 2f).

PROCEDURAL

A Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve or deny variances from the development standards
(such as height, bulk, or area) of the underlying zoning ordinance. A variance may be approved
under IC 36-7-4-918.5 only upon a determination in writing that:

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST
1. The approval of such variance of development standard will not be injurious to the public
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community:

Finding: Westfield Police and Fire Departments have safety concerns about event parking
along Union Street in such close proximity to the Union-State Road 32 intersection. Parking
along Union Street creates difficulty in responding to emergencies at neighboring properties and
to the proposed venue. Westfield Fire and Police Departments have concerns with the alley
running north and south behind the property. Both departments requested that no parking be
allowed in the alley way. Onsite parking lots allow for smooth traffic flow and safe access for
visitors and emergency vehicles. Approving this variance could increase the time for
emergency response in that area of the community. This jeopardizes the public health, safety
and general welfare surrounding the subject property.

The reduction from five (5) acres to 0.22 acre will not be injurious to the public health, safety,
morals and general welfare of the community. The existing lot configuration renders it
impossible to meet the five (5) acre requirement.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance of
development standard will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

Finding: No evidence has been submitted to staff that property values will not be adversely
impacted by the proposed small event venue. Staff recognizes that the added business will
improve Downtown Westfield’s regional exposure; however, without a feasible parking
solution traffic safety and personal safety could be at a higher risk. The increase in publically
parked vehicles downtown could detract visitors from visiting other existing downtown
business. The impact as a result of zero (0) onsite parking is a concern. No evidence has been
submitted to staff that property values will not be adversely impacted by the proposed small
event venue.

Neighboring properties are of similar size and shape, so the reduction from five (5) acres to 0.22
acre will not have an adverse affect to the adjacent properties.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties
in the use of the subject property:

Finding: The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance does not result in a
practical difficulty in using the parcel. The property is currently being used as an accounting
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business, as allowed by right in the zoning ordinance. Parking requirements could be met
onsite for the existing accounting firm, but not for the proposed small event venue. The
proposed use would be a second use for the same property. There is no hardship regarding the
use of the property as the property is currently being used as a small accounting office, as
allowed by right in the zoning ordinance.

The strict application of the five (5) acre requirement does create a practical difficulty in further
developing the property. The existing lot configuration renders it impossible to meet the five
(5) acre requirement.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Approve the request for the reduction in acreage based on the findings of this report.

Deny the parking request based on the findings of this report.
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TOWN OF WESTFIELD, INDIANA

The first variance needed is road frontage which must be 50°. As described above, we
actually have 60’ of road frontage, so we do not believe we need this variance.

The second variance needed is the requirement of 5 acres for development. We do not
have five acres of land. Due to the city’s desire to develop Historic Downtown
Westfield and our desire to start this unique event venue business here, we respectfully
request a variance from the 5 acre requirement. Our lot size is 60° wide by 165’ in
length.

The third variance needed is for parking spaces. According to Mr. Garry Harling,
Division Chief of Fire Prevention, our maximum capacity is 83 people. According to Mr.
Kevin Todd, this would require 20 - 21 parking places, using the Marion County
standard of 1:4.

We respectfully request a waiver from this parking requirement for the following reasons:

e Parking on site will detract from the historical look of the property,
having restored and preserved the original building.

e The business will offer a retreat setting with intricate, period landscaping
surrounding the building.

e Many events are anticipated to be held evenings and weekends and
therefore will not interfere with the normal business hours of the city.

o There is ample public parking available, including the Asa Bales Park
Public Iot directly behind the property with 17 parking places, the public
lot at Penn Street and Walnut Street with 12 spaces (just 1 ¥4 blocks
away), and the four Union Street parking spaces directly in front of the
building on the same side of the street. In addition, there are many
additional public parking spaces on either side of Union Street and on
Penn Street.

o The use of the city parking lots will encourage our patrons to see and
experience Historic Westfield as they progress to the venue.

e The current driveway of the building will accommodate 4 cars.

ALL SITE PLANS SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND DRAWN TO SCALE. Site plans
must accompany this application and must depict at a minimum:
a. Lot(s) shape and dimensions;

See attached.
b. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures;

See attached.
c. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed points of ingress and egress; and
Ingress may be accessed from the front door facing Union Street and from a back door
facing the alley. Egress is the same. The front door measures 96 inches in height by 34
inches in width. The back door measures 80 % inches in height by 61 V2 inches in width.

We have obtained estimates (attached) to modify these doorways to comply with Fire
Safety requirements. This will include changing the door swing and adding panic

130 Penn Street - Westfield, IN 46074 - (317) 896-5577 - Fax: (317) 896-2791 - Web: www.westficldtown.org



TOWN OF WESTFIELD, INDIANA

hardware. Additionally, each door will be lighted with Exit signs and Emergency
lighting installed in the venue (estimate attached).

d. All topographic and natural features and/or other unusual characteristics associated
with the property.

There are a couple of very large trees in the backyard and one in the front yard.

The Applicant must address the following criteria and establish at the public hearing that
each of the following is true in order to obtain a favorable determination from the BZA.

No variance of development standard shall be granted unless the BZA finds all of the
Jollowing to be true:

a. That the approval of such variance of development standard will not be injurious to
the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community:

Mr. Garry Harling, Division Chief of Fire Prevention has examined the site. We are
following his recommendations regarding Ingress and Egress as noted above. He noted
no further modifications needed when those are complete.

Mr. Marc Reynolds, Fire and Building Code Inspector for the Indiana Department of
Homeland Security, Division of Fire and Building Safety Code Enforcement & Plan
Review Branch inspected the site and released it. He commented that the structure was in
excellent condition and in fact much better than most buildings in Marion County that
convert to business use. The release date is 11.12.08 (see attached). Please note: the
infrastructure of the building has been updated with completely new electrical, plumbing,
heating and cooling systems.

The planned use for the building should be a testament to the morals and general welfare
of the community. As a small event venue in a retreat like setting, it is a place for people
to gather with colleagues, friends and family for special occasions, board retreats,
business meetings, etc. (see attached description).

b. That the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance of
development standard will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

The planned use and value of the building should enhance the adjacent properties as the
building is a showcase for the Historical City of Westfield. The property has been
completely restored with period landscaping in the front facing Union Street. And the
landscape plan for the rear of the building (attached) will be completed in Spring 2009.

The interior of the building is beyond words. All original windows and stained glass,
woodwork, fixtures and floors have been returned to their yesteryear beauty. Period
lighting accent each room magnificently. Some unique elements have been added such
as a quarter-sawn oak counter from Marion College and two solid oak and beveled
glass doors from a public school in Indianapolis.

The use of the surrounding residences and businesses will not be impeded. If anything,

it will bring new customers to the surrounding businesses. In fact, Kelties will be a
preferred caterer for the venue. Located in the heart of Historic Downtown Westfield,
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TOWN OF WESTFIELD, INDIANA

this venue is sure to become a valued treasure for the city. And as a small event venue, it
will attract and bring new people to the city who would otherwise never venture here.

c. That the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical
difficulties in the use of the subject property:

Because such care has been taken to restore this 1901 American Foursquare to its original
grandeur, a parking surface would substantially detract from the property. The back area

is scheduled to be landscaped beautifully with plantings common to the early 1900s and
with an outdoor seating area which will also be available to guests renting the facility.

The Appellant hereby certifies that the information contained in and accompanying this

Application is true and correct.

@éplicant
| /| is
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME THIS DAY OF D:’—C— , 20 O?,
AL SEAL
2 100D D PERRY
i} NOTARY PUBLIC - INDIANA

\
\ ’_’—
§€ y commission expires: 3/ - 25 — /b
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ASHPAUGH ELECTRIC !

17302 U.S. 31 North, Suite 5 » Westfield, IN 46074
(317) 896-2605 Fax (317) 867-1302

Customer Name ‘f) ~ Date /2 /22y
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Job Location /35 A theion /4—70 é//quft/ SETY

Description of Work _%%‘ZM%ZAAM% P Ve

fo/&/éz@y
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//@/jf@

Total Number of Working Days e
‘ WORK SHALL BE LISTED ABOVE

Proposal or Contract

Terms of Payment Q/ZA{/M/ / é—;ﬁ@%ﬂ

Accepted By Date

//f’#*-ﬁ\z/’—\
Salesman Signature ot < < Contact Number

(SEE OTHE%DE OR TERMS OF CONTRACT)
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12765/ 2868 14:49 3178525845 HOME CFFICE

Stanlay Sscurity Sojutions, inc.

$1347 Cumbedend &g, Flahora IN 48038
Phone: 117-988-4637 rop -217-855-5045

Security Solutions

The Fern of Wastfield Date: 12/45/2008

135 N Unlon Tuote Manber {28867
Wastlicld, iR 465033
LgA

Account #: The Fem of Weatheld
An: Jerenty Calshan Fhone: Fax 2178872950

The Frm of Westheld Exit Device Projesh- 1288870
The Fem of Vestlisld Exi Davice

WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE AB FOLLOWSE

fem  Calslog Ne. Descriplion _ ity it Linit Price Asmnount
Egck Door '
g SROZ0E-MIZ058-L HRB-805-605-3 OLYMPIAN PARIC EXT 1 gach $4,588.06 %1,8588.00
DEVIGES, Pt
2 1E74-0191-6056 - Less Cate 1E MORTISE CYLINDER 1 endh 7985 $38.88
Tot=t #1757 55
Front Door
3 SROI0SY TTOSE-RHAD-B0E-805-5 QLYMPIAN PAMNIC BEXIT 1 each $1,226.00 £1,326.00
DEVICES, PHE
C 4 1ETZ-5Z-685 - Less Core 1E2 R CYUINDER 1 anch 3885 S308A5

59,555.58
MATERIALL T 83.093.70
NSTALLATION 2321.75
TOTAL §3.415.45

WHEN ORDNERING PLEASE RUPPLY SPECIFIC HEYVING BFORMATION
Locidmg snd latching hantware may be subject o ADA techrlesl raguirements colQamiing 800888 07 gizabled persons. onformance o seeh
reguiraments, as wel as other Budlding sefely codes regulations, s e seapnnsibiihy of the end user.

Fhese commodities, fechnology ar saflwars may be sxporied o re-exparied from the United Siates oaly In seoardance with UG, expart
adminisiralion mgulstions. [iverslon conbary fo U8, law prohiblied

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Frices guoted are eifeckve for 80 days.

Terms: Nat 30 Upok Approval

Qunies subject in covrection of warcal eror.

Heote: This guole doss ant includs tax, shipping 2nd handiing charges.

Tax, shipping and handiing cherges will be catculeted ot the fime the wideris placed,

FREFARED BY

Chris MoMariney

Haying Systems Specialist
Phione; 317-885-4837

Email gmenerinsy@stanisyeoris com

Customer Signatare
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SURVEYOR LOCATION REPCRT

THIS REPORT IS DESIGNED FOR USE BY A TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY WITH RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICIES.
NO CORNER MARKERS WERE SET AND THE LOCATION DATA HEREIN IS BASED ON LIMITED ACCURACY
MEASUREMENTS. THEREFORE, NO LIABILITY WILL BE ASSUMED FOR ANY USE OF THIS LATA FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW IMPROVEMENTS OR FENCES. :

This is to certify that the subject property does _ does not _& lie within that Special Fiood Hazard Area Zone "A"
The accuracy is subject to map scale uncertainty and to any other uncertainty in location or elevation on Community

Panel Number [0S ¢~ pizo F of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps, effective date z /g /03

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 135 N. Union Street

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 60 feet off the entire North end of Lots 25 and 26 in ORIGINAL TOWN OF
WESTFIELD, the piat of which is recorded in Deed Record D, page 121, in the Office of the Recorder,

in HAMILTON County, indiana

ZAX Note:

_N_ Due to the lack of qualified monuments found,
the accuracy of this report is limited to 3'%.
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.
r()
82'—1/2" ' 82'—1/2"
™~
16.3 4 i 5
i 18.5 ) 0
= 40 &
Porch c
12 » R RS
- 7 S
19 Pt. of Lot 25 “E 2—-Story House O 5
© w1 Pt. of Lot 26 © o
™ 9.5
>
= =i Por.
< 57
'N ’
- 25
) b b »
82—1/2 82'—1,/2

TITLE COMPANY: MERIDIAN TITLE CORPORATION

LENDER:

| hereby certify to the parties named above that the real estate described herein was inspected under my supervision
on the date indicated and that to the best of my knowledge, this report conforms with the requirements contained in
Sections 27 through 29 of 865 IAC 1-1-12 for a SURVEYOR LOCATION REPCRT.

BORROWERY(S): Patrick & Jane Callahan

NOTE: This report is not intended to represent a survey, nor is it intended to be used by, and/or benefit,
the borrower(s).
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Front Plantings.
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35 Taxus hicksii
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\\ | Garnet weeping Japanese Maple
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1 Gold ihread branch cypress
1 Globe Blue Spruce 4 Urns with annual flowers
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Clematis on trellis on wall by patio
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Herb Garden between house & patio
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American Four Square ot

concret

Pat & Jane

Callabian

135 N. Union St.
Westtield, IN 46074

Alley

Lawn

l 3‘\"1@ \»('(Cb( —_— \_ 7 BOXWOO’i Green VLlVCl
12 Viburnum Juddi or Burning bush 6 Boxwooy, Green Velvet
1
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1
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Japanese Red Maple Landscape Concept by: - V
Taxus depgiformis - dense Yew - P
Viburnuq Juddi - Korean spice bush ﬁ(l‘lfe J;d“/r et

] 20 Arborvitae, American Dark Green
i
A
/‘;" Paver Patio to have one full cousse edge color. - August 30, 2005
g Soil may be required to level grade in rear. New Augusfga Nuj‘ser’ya Inc.
o Spade cut beds and amend soil as needed. 0o -
Fertilize and Mulch all plantings and planting beds. TOQGeSign

Provide yearly fertilization and mulching.

Irrigate all ground cover and flowerbeds throughout
warm months.

Easement & underground Jocations unknown to
designer. Elevations unknown.

Dimensions are approximate and not verified.

Pian is conceptual.

E = EXISTING TREE

Scafe of original approx. 1”7 = 10
See dimensions to verify print scale.
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135 North Union purchased 12.23.03 by Patrick
and Jane E. Callahan

Originally built in 1901, the building was carefully
restored including original woodwork, flooring,
windows, stained glass, tubs, sinks

Where original parts could not be restored,
custom matching was done (e.g. glass from
Germany, special milled oak hardwood flooring)

Infrastructure was replaced: plumbing,
electrical, heating, cooling, roof



O Interior design is true to turn-of-the-
century including lighting, finishes, colors,
Kitchen

O Professional landscaping design for front
and rear of building
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o Patrick Callahan, CPA occupies the second
floor of the building

0O The first floor i1s Intended for a small event
venue

0 Most events will be 20 to 50 people, but,
the venue can hold up to 83



O We respectfully request two variances:

= Requirement of 5 acres for development

= Parking spaces






[
See Display Board



O Parking Spaces
= Period landscaping surrounds building
= Terrace area In rear of building for event use

= Parking will detract from the use and
appearance of this historic retreat setting

= Event schedules
= Ample public parking
= Patrons will experience Westfield



0 What does The Fern bring to Westfield?

= Maintains the heritage of Westfield the and
history of the building — was formally The
Tourist Home

m Patrons from areas outside of Westfield

= Beautifully restored building in the heart of
Historic Downtown Westfield — a destination
place, a showcase for the city

= A place for locals to conduct meetings,
planning retreats, gatherings



Thank you!
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